

No. 09-329

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CHASE BANK USA, N.A.,
Petitioner,

v.

JAMES A. MCCOY, on behalf of himself
and all others similarly situated,
Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

CHRISTOPHER R. LIPSETT	SETH P. WAXMAN
NOAH A. LEVINE	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING	DANIEL S. VOLCHOK
HALE AND DORR LLP	WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
399 Park Ave.	HALE AND DORR LLP
New York, N.Y. 10022	1875 Pennsylvania Ave. NW
(212) 230-8800	Washington, D.C. 20006
	(202) 663-6000
	seth.waxman@wilmerhale.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
ARGUMENT.....	1
I. DEFERENCE TO THE VIEWS EXPRESSED IN THE BOARD’S AMICUS BRIEFS IS WAR- RANTED	3
A. The Board’s Views Do Not Conflict With The Plain Language Of Regula- tion Z.....	3
B. Deference Is Not Limited To The Offi- cial Staff Commentary.....	4
C. Board Interpretations Of Regulation Z Need Not Be The Product Of Notice- And-Comment Rulemaking.....	5
D. The Rationales For Deference Are Present Here	6
II. THE REGULATION AND COMMENTARY, AS WELL AS THE BOARD’S INTERPRETATIONS OF BOTH, CONFIRM THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S ERROR	10
A. McCoy’s Plain-Text Argument Ignores The Key Regulatory Language	11
B. The Commentary Supports The Board’s And Chase’s Interpretation	15
C. The Board’s Statements During Its Rulemaking Further Confirm Chase’s Construction	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
D. McCoy’s “Purpose” Arguments Lack Merit.....	21
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 224 (1998)	16
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997).....	3, 5, 10
<i>Barnhart v. Walton</i> , 535 U.S. 212 (2002)	6
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	5
<i>Christensen v. Harris County</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000)	3, 6
<i>Ford Motor Credit Co. v. Milhollin</i> , 444 U.S. 555 (1980)	4, 7, 9, 22
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006)	7, 8
<i>Kennedy v. Plan Administrator for DuPont Savings & Investment Plan</i> , 129 S. Ct. 865 (2009)	5, 10
<i>Keys v. Barnhart</i> , 347 F.3d 990 (7th Cir. 2003).....	5
<i>Long Island Care at Home, Ltd. v. Coke</i> , 551 U.S. 158 (2007)	5, 10
<i>Martin v. Occupational Safety & Health Review Commission</i> , 499 U.S. 144 (1991).....	6, 7, 9
<i>Shaner v. Chase Bank USA, N.A.</i> , 587 F.3d 488 (1st Cir. 2009)	4, 5
<i>Smiley v. Citibank (South Dakota), N.A.</i> , 517 U.S. 735 (1996)	4
<i>Swanson v. Bank of America, N.A.</i> , 559 F.3d 653 (7th Cir. 2009), <i>reh'g denied with op.</i> , 563 F.3d 634 (7th Cir. 2009)	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Swanson v. Bank of America, N.A.</i> , 563 F.3d 634 (7th Cir. 2009).....	15
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001)	6

REGULATIONS

Regulation Z, 12 C.F.R. pt. 226	1
12 C.F.R.	
§ 226.5 (2004)	13
§ 226.5b (2004)	19
§ 226.6 (2004)	11-14, 18
§ 226.7 (2004)	12
§ 226.9 (2004)	11-15, 20
12 C.F.R. pt. 226, supp. I	
cmt. ¶ 6(a)(2)-2	18
cmt. ¶ 6(a)(2)-9	12
cmt. ¶ 6(a)(2)-11	11, 17, 19
cmt. ¶ 7(d)-2	12
cmt. ¶ 9(c)-1	12, 16-19
cmt. ¶ 9(c)(1)-2	16
cmt. ¶ 9(c)(1)-3	14, 15
<i>Truth in Lending</i> , 74 Fed. Reg. 5,244 (Jan. 29, 2009) (final rule)	20
<i>Truth in Lending</i> , 72 Fed. Reg. 32,948 (June 14, 2007) (proposed rule)	12, 20, 21
<i>Truth in Lending</i> , 45 Fed. Reg. 80,648 (Dec. 5, 1980) (proposed rule)	8
